

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.16064 OF 2025

Dnyandeep Co. Op. Credit Soc. Ltd. & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Pradip Gole for the Petitioners.
Smt. R.A.Salunkhe, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 18th March 2026

PC:-

- 1) Learned Advocate for the Petitioner seeks time to take instructions on the point of exact amount to be paid by the Respondent Nos.5 and 6 in furtherance of the Certificate issued by the concerned Registrar under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act dated 10th December 2021.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 1st April 2026.
- 3) Time to file reply by Respondent No.2 is extended by one week from today.
- 4) Till the returnable date, we direct all the concerned to maintain status-quo, as of today.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)